

**B267012**

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

**SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE**

---

**SANJIV GOEL, M.D., INC.,**

*Plaintiff and Appellant,*

v.

**REGAL MEDICAL GROUP,**

*Defendant and Respondent.*

---

**APPLICATION OF CAPG and CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF HEALTH  
PLANS (CAHP) TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENT**

**And**

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF CAPG and CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF  
HEALTH PLANS (CAHP) IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

From a Judgment of the Los Angeles County Superior Court

Case No. BC543227

The Honorable Rolf Treu

CURTIS S. LEAVITT (Bar No. CA 162032)

JACK A. JANOV (Bar No. CA 105888)

Kennaday Leavitt Owensby PC

621 Capitol Mall, 25th Floor

Sacramento, CA 95814

Telephone: (916) 732-3060

cleavitt@kennadayleavitt.com

jjanov@kennadayleavitt.com

Attorneys for *Proposed Amicus Curiae*

CAPG and CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF HEALTH  
PLANS

## REQUEST FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |           |
|--|-----------|
| <b>INTRODUCTION</b> .....  | <b>1</b>  |
| <b>I. THE TRIAL COURT’S DECISION SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE IT FOLLOWED <i>CHILDREN’S HOSPITAL</i> WHEN DETERMINING THE “REASONABLE AND CUSTOMARY VALUE” OF GOEL’S CARDIOLOGY SERVICES.</b> .....                            | <b>3</b>  |
| A. The Amounts Goel Accepts are Not the Product of Arms-Length Negotiations, and Therefore, Not Relevant. ....   | 7         |
| B. Goel’s “Amounts Accepted” Evidence Did Not Satisfy the Minimum Requirements of Title 28, C.C.R. Section 1300.71(a)(3)(B).....   | 9         |
| 1. <i>Goel’s “Amounts Accepted” Evidence is Not Based on Statistically Credible Information</i> .....  | 11        |
| 2. <i>Goel’s “Amounts Accepted” Evidence is Not Reliable in Comparison to the Other Criteria Listed in 1300.71(a)(3)(B)</i> .....  | 13        |
| <b>II. GOEL’S ATTEMPT TO REINTERPRET <i>CHILDREN’S HOSPITAL</i> MUST BE REJECTED BECAUSE IT IS INCONSISTENT WITH QUANTUM MERUIT PRINCIPLES.</b> .....  | <b>13</b> |
| A. Neither <i>Children’s Hospital</i> nor Quantum Meruit Principles Limit the Analysis to the “Amounts Accepted” by Non-Contracted Providers....   | 15        |
| B. Applying Quantum Meruit Principles, the Determination of Reasonable and Customary Value Includes Consideration of both Medicare and Medi-Cal Payments.....  | 17        |
| <b>III. THE RELEVANT EVIDENCE IN <i>Goel v. Regal</i> IS SIGNIFICANTLY DIFFERENT FROM THE RELEVANT EVIDENCE IN <i>Children’s Hospital</i> BECAUSE THE FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE TWO CASES ARE VERY DIFFERENT.</b> ..... | <b>18</b> |
| A. Goel was not Prejudiced by Trial Court Rulings Because he was Allowed to Introduce Alleged Evidence of the Reasonable Value of his Services.....  | 19        |
| B. In <i>Children’s Hospital</i> the Relevant Evidence Consisted of Payor Contracts that do Not Exist in Goel’s Dispute with Regal. ....   | 20        |
| C. The Disputed Services in <i>Children’s Hospital</i> Were “Authorized” Services, Unlike the Services Here Provided by Goel. ....   | 21        |

**CONCLUSION.....21**  
**CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT PURSUANT TO RULE 8.360 .....23**  
**DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY MAIL .....24**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### California Cases

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Bell v Blue Cross of California</i><br>(2005) 131 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 211 .....                                     | 9, 10  |
| <i>Bermudez v. Ciolek</i><br>(2015) 237 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1311 .....   | 13     |
| <i>Children’s Hospital Central California v. Blue Cross of California</i><br>(2014) 226 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1260 ..... | passim |
| <i>Citron v. Fields</i><br>(1938) 30 Cal.App.2d 51 .....   | 16     |
| <i>Culver Adjustment Bureau v. Hawkins Contr. Co.</i><br>(1963) 217 Cal.App.2d 143 .....                                   | 16     |
| <i>Gould v. Workers’ Comp. Appeals Bd.</i><br>(1992) 4 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1059 .....                                  | 6      |
| <i>Howell v. Hamilton Meats &amp; Provisions, Inc.</i><br>(2011) 52 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 541 .....                          | 13     |
| <i>Oliver v. Campbell</i><br>(1954) 43 Cal.2d 298 .....  | 16     |
| <i>Prospect Medical Group, Inc. v. Northridge Emergency Medical Group</i><br>(2009) 45 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 497 .....       | 10     |

### California Statutes and Regulations

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| Health and Safety Code § 1371.4 .....                     | 7      |
| Title 28 Cal. Code of Reg. section 1300.71(a)(3)(B) ..... | passim |

### Other Authority

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| EMTALA .....  | passim |
| <i>Generally Accepted Accounting Principles</i> ..... | passim |
| <i>Generally Accepted Auditing Standards</i> .....    | passim |
